1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1603  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01595-6
Chiral nematic liquid crystal
microlenses
Piotr Popov  1, Lawrence W. Honaker2,3, Mona Mirheydari1, Elizabeth K. Mann1 & Antal Jákli2
Nematic liquid crystals (NLCs) of achiral molecules and racemic mixtures of chiral ones form flat films
and show uniform textures between circular polarizers when suspended in sub-millimeter size grids
and immersed in water. On addition of chiral dopants to the liquid crystal, the films exhibit optical

References
 1. Li, F., Chen, S., Luo, H. & Gao, Y. Curved micro lens array for bionic compound eye. Optik (Stuttg). 124, 1346–1349, doi:10.1016/j.
ijleo.2012.03.063 (2013).
 2. Commander, L. G., Eastell, C. J., Isherwood, R. & Holmes, B. W. Optically Variable Devices (2011).
 3. Karp, J. H., Tremblay, E. J. & Ford, J. E. Planar micro-optic solar concentrator. Quantum 18, 137–144 (2010).
 4. Popovic, Z. D., Sprague, R. A. & Connell, G. A. Technique for monolithic fabrication of microlens arrays. Appl. Opt. 27, 1281–1284,
doi:10.1364/AO.27.001281 (1988).
 5. Yabu, H. & Shimomura, M. Simple fabrication of micro lens arrays. Langmuir 21, 1709–1711, doi:10.1021/la046996z (2005).
 6. Graham-Rowe, D. Liquid lenses make a splash. Nat. Photonics 2–4, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2006.2 (2006).
 7. Dong, L., Agarwal, A. K., Beebe, D. J. & Jiang, H. Adaptive liquid microlenses activated by stimuli-responsive hydrogels. Nature 442,
551–554, doi:10.1038/nature05024 (2006).
 8. Xiao, W. & Hardt, S. An adaptive liquid microlens driven by a ferrofluidic transducer. J. Micromechanics Microengineering 20, 55032,
doi:10.1088/0960-1317/20/5/055032 (2010).
 9. Krupenkin, T., Yang, S. & Mach, P. Tunable liquid microlens. Appl. Phys. Lett. 82, 316–318, doi:10.1063/1.1536033 (2003).
 10. Chronis, N., Liu, G., Jeong, K.-H. & Lee, L. Tunable liquid-filled microlens array integrated with microfluidic network. Opt. Express
11, 2370–2378, doi:10.1364/OE.11.002370 (2003).
 11. Sato, S. Liquid-Crystal Lens-Cells With Variable Focal Length. Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 18, 1679–1684, doi:10.1143/JJAP.18.1679 (1979).
 12. Patel, J. S. & Rastani, K. Electrically controlled polarization-independent liquid crystal Fresnel lens arrays. Opt. Lett. 16, 532–534,
doi:10.1364/OL.16.000532 (1991).
 13. Lee, J.-H. et al. Switchable reflective lens based on cholesteric liquid crystal. Opt. Express 22, 9081–6, doi:10.1364/OE.22.009081 (2014).
 14. Pishnyak, O., Sato, S., Lavrentovich, O. D., Oleg Pishnyak, S. S. & Oleg, D. L. Electrically tunable lens based on a dual-frequency
nematic liquid crystal. Appl. Opt. 45, 4576–4582, doi:10.1364/AO.45.004576 (2006).
 15. Xu, S. et al. Fast-response liquid crystal microlens. Micromachines 5, 300–324, doi:10.3390/mi5020300 (2014).
 16. Lin, Y.-H., Chen, H.-S. & Chen, M.-S. Electrically Tunable Liquid Crystal Lenses and Applications. Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst. 596,
12–21, doi:10.1080/15421406.2014.918243 (2014).
 17. Kim, Y. H. et al. Fabrication of two-dimensional dimple and conical microlens arrays from a highly periodic toroidal-shaped liquid
crystal defect array. J. Mater. Chem. 20, 6557, doi:10.1039/c0jm00910e (2010).
 18. Serra, F. et al. Curvature-Driven, One-Step Assembly of Reconfigurable Smectic Liquid Crystal ‘Compound Eye’ Lenses. Adv. Opt.
Mater. 3, 1287–1292, doi:10.1002/adom.v3.9 (2015).
 19. Bayon, C., Agez, G. & Mitov, M. Lab on a Chip liquid crystal microlenses †. Lab Chip 14, 2063–2071, doi:10.1039/c4lc00152d (2014).
 20. Pancharatnam, S. Generalized theory of interference, and its application. Proc. Ind. Acad. Sci. A 44, 247–262 (1956).
 21. Gao, K., Cheng, H., Bhowmik, A. K. & Bos, P. J. Thin-film Pancharatnam lens with low f-number and high quality. Opt. Express 23,
26086–26094, doi:10.1364/OE.23.026086 (2015).
 22. Gao, K., Cheng, H.-H., Bhowmik, A., McGinty, C. & Bos, P. Nonmechanical zoom lens based on the Pancharatnam phase effect.
Appl. Opt. 55, 1145–50, doi:10.1364/AO.55.001145 (2016).
 23. Saad, S. M. I., Policova, Z., Acosta, E. J. & Neumann, A. W. Range of validity of drop shape techniques for surface tension
measurement. Langmuir 26, 14004–14013, doi:10.1021/la1020675 (2010).
 24. Kim, J. W. & Kim, H. Lee Myoungbae & Magda, J. J. Interfacial tension of a nematic liquid crystal/water interface with homeotropic
surface alignment. Langmuir 20, 8110–8113, doi:10.1021/la049843k (2004).